rise in slippage; leads to  26% drop in earnings

Federal Bank  54 37 19 19 27 53 35 16 50 32 14 -15.7% -25.7%

Scenario I: 300bps slower loan growth and 100bps
rise in slippage; leads to 16% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 500bps slower loan growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to  26% drop in earnings

LIC Housing 57 52 29 61 143 56 51 26 54 50 23 -11.8% -20.8%

Scenario I: 200bps slower loan growth and 75bps
rise in slippage; leads to 11% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 500bps slower loan growth and 125bps
rise in slippage; leads to  20% drop in earnings

City Union Bank 20 16 9 7 8 19 16 8 19 16 8 -7.9% -12.0%

Scenario I: 300bps slower loan growth and 100bps
rise in slippage; leads to 8% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 500bps slower loan growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to 12% drop in earnings

Page | 2

  Strategy

HSIE Coverage
(INR Bn)

 Current FY21 estimates   Costs (FY21E)
Scenario 1: Covid-19

impact lasts till 1Q FY21
Scenario 2: Covid-19

impact lasts till 2Q FY21

PAT Change

 Key Remarks/Comments/Assumptions
Scenario

1
Scenario

2

Revenue
EBITDA/

PPOP
PAT Variable Fixed Revenue

EBITDA/
PPOP

PAT Revenue
EBITDA/

PPOP
PAT % Change % Change

RBL Bank 42 31 12 21 24 41 30 10 40 29 9 -17.4% -30.4%

Scenario I: 300bps slower loan growth and 100bps
rise in slippage; leads to 17% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 700bps slower loan growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to  30% drop in earnings

DCB Bank 15 9 5 5 8 15 9 5 15 9 4 -5.1% -10.6%

Scenario I: 300bps slower loan growth and 100bps
rise in slippage; leads to 5% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 700bps slower loan growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to  11% drop in earnings

Karur Vysya
Bank

27 20 6 16 14 25 18 4 24 17 3 -28.1% -43.9%

Scenario I: 300bps slower loan growth and 100bps
rise in slippage; leads to  19% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 700bps slower loan growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to  37% drop in earnings

Indostar Capital
Finance

8 6 2 4 3 7 5 2 7 5 2 -11.5% -16.5%

Scenario I: 400bps slower AUM growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to  12% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 700bps slower loan growth and 200bps
rise in slippage; leads to  17% drop in earnings

REPCO Home
Finance

6 5 3 1 1 3 5 3 3 5 3 -2.7% -4.4%

Scenario I: 400bps slower AUM growth and 100bps
rise in slippage; leads to 3% drop in earnings;
Scenario II: 700bps slower AUM growth and 150bps
rise in slippage; leads to  4.5% drop in earnings

Insurance 1,080 NM 127 372 228 997 NM 104 952 NM 96 -18.7% -24.4%

SBI Life 116 N/A 24 72 28 104 N/A 20 91 N/A 16 -17.0% -33.1%
APE in 2Q/3Q drops by 80/65% and then gradually
recovers 3Q onwards.

ICICI Prudential 80 N/A 17 62 38 72 N/A 14 62 N/A 11 -18.3% -34.6%
APE in 2Q/3Q drops by 80/50% and then gradually
recovers 3Q onwards.

ICICI Lombard 109 24 17 41 59 106 1 15 104 2 15 -14.4% -11.3%

Lower losses from the motor and fire segment will
compensate for higher losses in health segment. As
share of motor is higher in the mix, profitability will
be better in scenario 2.

GIC Reinsurance 469 48 39 92 8 430 (27) 30 417 (20) 33 -22.3% -13.8%

Lower losses from the motor and fire segment will
compensate for higher losses in health segment. As
share of motor and fire is higher profitability will be
better in scenario 2.

New India
Assurance

258 27 20 35 65 246 (31) 18 243 (36) 14 -10.8% -28.3%
Higher losses from govt. and corporate health
schemes will impact profits if Covid-19 continues
deeper into FY21.

Max Financial 48 N/A 11 70 30 38 N/A 7 35 N/A 6 -31.8% -41.0%
APE in 2Q/3Q drops by 80/62% and then gradually
recovers 3Q onwards.

Capital Markets 46 21 17 83 217 42 18 15 39 16 13 -11.3% -22.4%

Nippon Life India 12 6 6 23 77 11 6 6 11 5 5 2.4% -4.0%
Average equity assets drop 9% and 16% in cases 1
and 2 respectively.

ICICI Securities 16 8 6 27 73 14 6 4 13 6 4 -20.8% -30.0%
Avg. trading vols decline 10/15%, alongwith
significant reduction in avg. assets impacting
distribution income

Motilal Oswal
Financial
Services

18 7 5 33 67 17 6 5 15 5 4 -15.6% -33.1%
Reduction in trading volumes, and AUM. Treasury
profits also hit by lacklustre markets.

Consumer-
Staples

1,159 363 281 651 146 1,134 354 274 1,111 343 266 -2.5% -5.2%

Hindustan
Unilever

513 132 96 326 55 507 130 95 503 129 94 -1.2% -1.7%
Pre-buing is supporting few catgories, low crude can
sustain healthy EBITDA growth

ITC  545 209 166 261 75 528 202 160 511 193 154 -3.2% -7.3%
Lockdown will have negative impact on cigarette
business

Dabur India  101 22 19 64 15 99 22 19 97 21 18 -2.4% -4.7%
Personal care portfolio can be impaced due to
lockdown, Health supplement can do well

Britannia
Industries

129 21 16 99 9 126 21 16 125 20 15 -2.5% -4.2%
Packaged food will be key beneficiary due to pre-
buying opportunity and consumer will more rely in
new normal

United Spirits 102 18 11 71 13 99 18 11 98 17 11 -3.6% -5.9%
Lockdown will have negative impact on liquor
business

Marico  79 16 12 57 7 78 16 11 77 15 11 -1.7% -3.4%
Personal care portfolio can be impaced due to
lockdown

Colgate
Palmolive

51 14 9 31 6 50 14 9 50 14 9 -0.8% -2.1% Pre-buying will support but it will not be sustainable

*for Banks & NBFCs variable costs include LLPs and some apportioned opex; while fixed costs are the balance opex

Page | 3

  Strategy

HSIE Coverage
(INR Bn)

 Current FY21 estimates   Costs (FY21E)
Scenario 1: Covid-19

impact lasts till 1Q FY21
Scenario 2: Covid-19

impact lasts till 2Q FY21

PAT Change

 Key Remarks/Comments/Assumptions
Scenario

1
Scenario

2

Revenue
EBITDA/

PPOP
PAT Variable Fixed Revenue